

No. 21-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
INC. AND JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, INC., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235
*Counsel for Military-
Veterans Advocacy Inc.*

Harvey Weiner
PEABODY & ARNOLD, LLP
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Jewish War
Veterans of the United
States of America, Inc.*

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Cesar A. Lopez-Morales
Anne W. Savin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Equitably Tolling 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)'s Time Limit Would Broadly Benefit A Uniquely Deserving Population	7
A. Section 5110(b)(1) contains a statutory filing deadline that is amenable to equitable tolling.	8
B. The veteran community is uniquely deserving of equitable treatment under this public-benefits program.....	10
C. Tolling § 5110(b)(1)'s deadline would help the most vulnerable veterans obtain the compensation they are entitled to receive.....	11
D. Tolling § 5110(b)(1)'s deadline would help these vulnerable veterans who are also expected to navigate a complex administrative scheme unassisted by a trained lawyer.	15
1. VA's system discourages veterans from initiating a disability claim with the help of a trained lawyer.....	15

2. Veterans face significant hurdles in navigating the process of filing a disability claim.....	17
II. Equitably Tolling § 5110(b)(1)'s Time Limit Would Not Create Serious Administrative Problems For VA.	20
A. Distinct features of the veterans' disability-benefits system render the deadline in § 5110(b)(1) especially amenable to equitable tolling.	21
B. The veterans' disability-benefits system is unlike other administrative schemes where tolling would cause serious administrative problems for the agency.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 1 F.4th 1059 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Arellano v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-3908, 2019 WL 3294899 (Vet. App. July 23, 2019)	2
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	3, 26
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	15, 19
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	20
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	26
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	10
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	4, 8, 9, 21

<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)</i>	20
<i>Riva v. Ficco, 615 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2010)</i>	8
<i>Scarborough v. Principi, 541 U.S. 401 (2004)</i>	9
<i>Stoll v. Runyon, 165 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1999)</i>	8
<i>United States v. Brockamp, 519 U.S. 347 (1997)</i>	8, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Oregon, 366 U.S. 643 (1961)</i>	26
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)</i>	17, 18
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982)</i>	9
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6511	24, 25
36 U.S.C. § 110103(5).....	1
36 U.S.C. § 110103(7).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1110	3
38 U.S.C. § 1111	16

38 U.S.C. §§ 1112-1118.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	3
38 U.S.C. § 1155.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 1156.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 1157.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5103.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(b).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(c).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5107.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 402.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 402(j).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 402(j)(5).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 423(b).....	27

Act of September 29, 1789, ch. 24, § 1, 1 Stat. 95	11
Act of July 24, 1862, ch. 166, § 1, 12 Stat. 566	11
Act of March 20, 1933, ch. 3, § 1, 48 Stat. 8	11
Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a)	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(3)	9
38 C.F.R. §§ 3.321-3.385	22
38 C.F.R. § 4.130	13
Other Authorities	
134 Cong. Rec. E3682-01 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1988)	19
Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Apr. 10, 1865)	11
Am. Psych. Assoc., <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	13

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	8
Carl von Clausewitz, <i>On War</i> (Michael Eliot Howard & Peter Paret trans., Princeton Univ. Press 1989) (1976)	10
Charles W. Hoge et al., <i>Combat Duty in Iraq and Afghanistan, Mental Health Problems, and Barriers to Care</i> , 351 New Eng. J. of Med. 13 (2004)	14
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 2099 (1862)	16
David Shulkin, U.S. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs, Address at the National Press Club on Improving the VA Healthcare System (Nov. 6, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2p8rkk6m ;	17
<i>From the Inside Out: A Look at Claims Representatives' Role in the Disability Claims Process: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs</i> , 112th Cong. 57 (2012), https://tinyurl.com/48nxvkcp	17, 19
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Veterans' Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later: Confronting the New Complexities of the Veterans Benefits System</i> , 66 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 251 (2010).....	18
Joie D. Acosta et al., <i>Mental Health Stigma in the Military</i> (RAND Corp. 2014).....	14

Laura C. Wilson, <i>The Prevalence of Military Sexual Trauma: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 19 <i>Trauma, Violence, & Abuse</i> 584 (2018).....	12
Ranak B. Trivedi et al., <i>Prevalence, Comorbidity, and Prognosis of Mental Health Among U.S. Veterans</i> , 105 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 2564 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/4zedw9kh	12
Sharon M. Smith et al., <i>The Association Between Post-traumatic Stress Disorder and Lifetime DSM-5 Psychiatric Disorders among Veterans</i> , 82 <i>J. Psych. Res.</i> 16 (2016).....	13
Steven Reiss & Matthew Tenner, <i>Effects of Representation by Attorneys in Cases before VA: The “New Paternalism”</i> , 1 <i>Veterans L. Rev.</i> 2 (2009)	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Those Who Served: America’s Veterans From World War II to the War on Terror</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/yza3axuj	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Releases Key Stats on Nation’s Veteran Population</i> (Nov. 10, 2021).....	23

U.S. Dep't of Defense, Press Briefing (Mar. 22, 2022) https://tinyurl.com/3mpwnw5m	14
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, <i>1995 Data Book</i> (1996)	25
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Annual Report on the Steps Taken to Achieve Full Staffing Capacity</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/d4r8d9mx	24
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY 2023 Budget Submission: Budget in Brief</i> (March 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8jdmp7	12
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Office of the Inspector Gen'l, <i>Denied Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Claims Related to Military Sexual Trauma</i> (Aug. 21, 2108), https://tinyurl.com/2vnzj3ac	14
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Office of Research & Development, <i>Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ykc25cah	12
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Veteran Population Projection Model 2018: A Brief Description</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/yyttab5j	23

U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Veterans Benefits Administration, Annual Benefits Report Fiscal Year 2020* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/47cf35ms>23

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-13-643, *VA Benefits* (2013), <https://tinyurl.com/c6j5c5aw>18

U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin., *Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, 2020* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/s6a55wnh>.....28, 29
